TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Senior Lien Collateral Agent		103/06/2012	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VeriFone, Inc.
Street Address:	2099 Gateway Place
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95110
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2341229	PCCHARGE
Serial Number:	78544208	IPCHARGE
Serial Number:	78472781	PCCHARGE
Serial Number:	78470139	RITA SERVER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)859-4000 212-859-8000 Phone: Email: teas@ffhsj.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Henry Lebowitz Address Line 1: One New York Plaza Address Line 2: Fried Frank LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

TRADEMARK REEL: 004735 FRAME: 0015

900217098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10940-58 LEBOWITZ	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Henry Lebowitz	
Signature:	/HL/	
Date:	03/12/2012	
Total Attachments: 3 source=TM SI Rlease -BOA Senior Lien Collateral Agen#page1.tif source=TM SI Rlease -BOA Senior Lien Collateral Agen#page2.tif source=TM SI Rlease -BOA Senior Lien Collateral Agen#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004735 FRAME: 0016

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of March 6, 2012, by Bank of America, N.A. as Senior Lien Collateral Agent ("Agent"), with offices at 101 North Tryon Street, NC 1-001-15-11, Charlotte, NC, 28255, grants a release of security interest in certain intellectual property in favor of VeriFone, Inc. ("Borrower"), a Delaware corporation having its chief executive office at 2099 Gateway Place, Suite 600, San Jose, CA 95110, as follows:

WHEREAS, Borrower and Agent are parties to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2004, as amended, modified, or supplemented from time to time (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms defined in the Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have, as used herein, the respective meanings provided for therein);

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the Security Agreement, Borrower and Agent entered into a Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks, executed as of March 4, 2005 (the "Security Interest Agreement"), by which Security Agreement and Security Interest Agreement Borrower granted to Agent a continuing security interest in, and continuing lien upon, all right, title, and interest of Borrower in and to all of its Patent and Trademark Collateral, including the Patent and Trademark Collateral listed on the schedules attached to the Security Interest Agreement, together with all goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by each, and all renewals thereof (the "Released Intellectual Property"), which Security Interest Agreement was duly recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3057/ Frame 0085; and

WHEREAS, Agent agrees to release its continuing security interest in, and continuing lien upon, and re-assign to Borrower any and all of Agent's interest in, the Released Intellectual Property, including the intellectual property listed in Exhibit A (attached hereto);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

Agent hereby releases its continuing security interest in, and continuing lien upon, and re-assigns its interest in, the Released Intellectual Property to Borrower.

This Release has been executed and delivered by Agent for the purpose of releasing, removing, or otherwise eliminating the security interest and lien granted in favor of Agent in the Released Intellectual Property (including the Released Intellectual Property set forth in Exhibit A) pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Security Interest Agreement.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004735 FRAME: 0017

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS as of the day first above stated.

Bank of America, N.A. as Agent for the benefit of the Lenders referred to in the Security Agreement

Name: Joan Mok

Title: Vice President

Patents and Patent Applications

งกาก	

Patent Licenses

None.

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Application/ Registration No.	Country	Issue/Application Date	Mark
2,341,229	U.S.	April 11, 2000	PCCHARGE -
78/544,208	U.S.	January 7, 2005	IPCHARGE (stylized)
78/472,781	U.S.	August 24, 2004	PCCHARGE (stylized)
78/470,139	U.S.	August 19, 2004	RITA SERVER (stylized)

Trademark Licenses

None.

RECORDED: 03/12/2012

[Signature Page - IP Release]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004735 FRAME: 0019